Wiltshire Council

——— —

AGENDA

Meeting:  Marlborough Area Board

Place: Assembly Room, Marlborough Town Hall, High Street, Marlborough,
Wiltshire, SN8 1AA

Date: Tuesday 13 June 2023

Time: 7:00 pm

Including the Parishes of:

Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East Kennett, Kennet
Valley, Fyfield, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St Andrew, Ogbourne St George,
Preshute, Ramsbury, Savernake, West Overton, Winterbourne Monkton.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please
contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Cameron Osborn Democratic Services
Officer, direct line or email cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’'s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Jane Davies, Marlborough West
Cllr James Sheppard, Aldbourne and Ramsbury
CliIr Caroline Thomas, Marlborough East


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.

Parking
To find car parks by area follow this link.
Public Participation
Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of the items for discussion. The
Area Boards welcome public participation and the Chairman will try to ensure that
everyone has the opportunity to participate where possible. To discuss matters not on

the agenda, please contact the officer named on the front page, ahead of the meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.
Our privacy policy is found here.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Area Board Officers

Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager (SEPM) — Andrew Jack,
andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk

Area Board Delivery Officer — Louisa Young, louisa.young@wiltshire.gov.uk
Democratic Services Officer — Cameron Osborn, cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 2


https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105

Items to be considered

Time

Election of Chairman (Pages 1 - 2)

To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year, presided by the
Democratic Services Officer.

Election of Vice-Chairman

To elect a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.
Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 34)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting
held on 21 March 2023.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements (Pages 35 - 38)

To note the following items for information — written briefing notes
are available in the full agenda pack, or online.

a) Cost of Living Crisis

b) Wiltshire Libraries are supporting residents to stay
online during the cost of living crisis

c) Marlborough Library Closure — 12 June

d) Changes to Kerbside Recycling

If you would like the Area Board to consider or discuss any of these
items in more detail, please speak to the Strategic Engagement and
Partnerships Manager, or the Democratic Services Officer.

PCC/Chief Constable Update

To receive an update from Police & Crime Commissioner Philip
Wilkinson and Chief Constable Catherine Roper.

Marlborough Area Board Review, 2021 - 2023 and Priority
Setting (Pages 39 - 46)

To review the work of the Area Board over the previous two years
and appoint lead Members to the Area Board'’s priority themes.

Page 3

19:00

19:05

19:10

19:15

19:55



10

11

12

13

14

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages
47 - 54)

The Area Board is requested to:

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to the Outside
Body as set out at Appendix A;

b. To note the Terms of Reference for the LHFIG as set out
in Appendix B.

Partner Updates

To note the attached Partner updates and receive any further
information partners wish to share:

Wiltshire Police

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue
Healthwatch Wiltshire

BSW Together (Integrated Care System)
Community First

Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership
Jubilee Centre

Transition Marlborough

Town / Parish Councils

TT@Toao0oTw

Note: Speakers are reminded that they each have a 3-minute slot,
unless they have previously discussed alternative arrangements
with the Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager.

Deprivation in the Marlborough Community Area (Pages 55 -
56)

To receive an update from the Strategic Engagement and
Partnerships Manager, Andrew Jack, on the Indices of Multiple
Deprivation in the Marlborough Community Area.

Local Youth Provision Update

To receive an update on local youth provision.

Health and Wellbeing Group

To receive an update on the Five to Thrive session on 12 June.

Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG)
(Pages 57 - 78)

The Area Board will be asked to ratify the funding recommendations
from the Marlborough Local Highway and Footway Improvement
Group (LHFIG) meeting of the 11 May 2023.

Page 4

20:10

20:15

20:30

20:40

20:50



15

16

17

Any Other Questions
The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.
Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider
as a matter of urgency.

Close

To confirm that the date of the next meeting of the Marlborough
Area Board will be the 10 October 2023 at 7:00 pm.

Page 5

21:00






Agenda ltem 1

Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman
of Area Boards

4.8 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of an Area Board will be appointed at the first

meeting of an Area Board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council,
by the unitary Members on each Area Board. Except in an election year, where after

the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each Area Board will take place

to appoint a Chairman and a Vice-Chairman.

Election of Chairs Procedure

4.9 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the position
of Chairman of the Area Board and preside over the election. A Member’s nomination
must be seconded to be valid. A Member shall not be nominated in their absence
without their written consent.

4.10 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding
will declare the nominated Member elected.

4.11 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative will
ask for a show of hands from those Members in favour of each Member and declare
the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the Members present and voting, to
be the winner.

4.12 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic
Services representative shall draw lots, or an equivalent method to break the tie, to
determine the winner of the election and then declare the result.

4.13 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots or use
an equivalent method to determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote
shall be taken for the remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with
the least number of votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a
final vote taken.

4.14 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes.

4.15 With the exception of an election year, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of an
Area Board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed.

Page 1






Wiltshire Council

——————

Marlborough Area Board

MINUTES OF THE MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 21
MARCH 2023 AT THE ASSEMBLY ROOM, MARLBOROUGH TOWN HALL, HIGH
STREET, MARLBOROUGH, SN8 1AA.

Present:
Cllr Jane Davies (Chairman), Cllr Caroline Thomas (Vice-Chairman) and
Clir Jerry Kunkler

Also Present:

Sam Howell — Director for Highways and Transport

Andrew Jack — Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager
Camella Town — National Power Outage Project Officer

Chris Manuel — Community Resilience Lead Officer

Louisa Young — Area Board Delivery Officer

Dominic Argar — Assistant Multimedia Officer

Cameron Osborn — Apprentice Democratic Services Officer
Matthew Hitch — Democratic Services Officer

Total in attendance: 30

84 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed attendees to the meeting and invited the councillors
and officers present introduce themselves. Amongst those to introduce
themselves was Cameron Osborn, Apprentice Democratic Services Officer,
who stated that he looked forward to working with the Area Board.

The Chairman was also very pleased to introduce Kevin Robinson, who would
be working as a youth worker in the town and surrounding villages.

85 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from the following:

Cllr James Sheppard (Substituted by ClIr Jerry Kunkler)
Kate Dale - Wiltshire Council’s Shared Lives Team
Simon Todd - Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue
Inspector Ben Huggins — Wiltshire Police

86 Minutes

On the proposal of Cllr Kunkler, seconded by the Vice-Chairman, it was
resolved to take the:

Page 3



87

88

89

Decision

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 as a true
and correct record.

Declarations of Interest

The Vice-Chairman declared that she was Chair of Trustees of Marlborough
Area Youth Forum and Treasurer of Marlborough Area Action Poverty Group
(categorised as an other interest under Wiltshire Council’'s Code of Conduct).
She would therefore not play a part in deciding the grant application, listed on
Item 12 on the agenda front sheet, to be considered via the delegated authority
of the Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:

a. Referendums on the Aldbourne Neighbourhood Development Plan
and the Marlborough Area Neighbourhood Plan would be held on 23
March.

b. Information about the support on offer to help with cost of living

(pg.13-18) and for rough sleepers (pg.19-27) was available in the
agenda pack.

C. Wiltshire Council had been promoting opportunities to support adult
learning. Apprenticeships in a range of practical courses were
available at https://workwiltshire.co.uk/home/apprenti
[...]
rship work going on
in Devizes. The constable explained that they held pop up cafes in
Devizes and worked closely with social workers from Wiltshire Council.
PCSOs worked closely with schools and conducted home visits.

e The Vice-Chairman noted that the area did not have its own Community
Speed Watch Team but that the Area Board’s All Things Roads event
was very well attended and there were a humber of options available to
tackle speeding.

Further information about road safety, including the Area Board’s area, is
available in the attached document.

Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership

Suzy Deering, Communications Manager at Kennet and Avon Medical
Partnership (KAMP) noted that demand for appointments was increasing.

Deborah Harvey, a Social Prescriber Link Worker, also based at KAMP, gave a
presentation about social prescribing. She explained that social prescribing was
about addressing wider social need rather than exclusively medical issues.
Patients could self-refer and could be contacted in a range of different ways,
including via ‘phone or home visits, to discuss their specific needs. They also
engaged with local charities that might be able to offer support.

The Area Board thanked the social prescriber and communications manager for
the update and spoke about the importance of spreading information about their
services. The Chairman noted that she was aware of the valuable work that
social prescribers did through her role at Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care,
SEND and Inclusion. The Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager
(SEPM) highlighted that he would be happy to liaise about contacts with local
groups.

Jubilee Centre

Sally Wolfenden from the Jubilee Centre felt that the NHS was catching up on
its backlog, as a number of their clients had recently received treatment.

Community Resilience

Page 6



Emergency Contact Hubs

Camella Town and Chris Manuel from Wiltshire Council's Community
Resilience Team outlined proposals for the creation of 
[...]
ir Kunkler then both confirmed that they would be in favour of awarding
£1,000 to Marlborough Area Youth Forum towards their summer event for 13—
17-year-olds. As a majority of the Area Board had expressed support for the
application outside of the formal meeting, they delegated authority to the

Page 9



96

Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager to award £1,000 to
Marlborough Area Youth Forum.

Once the application had been approved, the Vice-Chairman re-entered the
room, which enabled the meeting to restart as it was quorate.

Marlborough Health and Wellbeing Group

Jill Turner, the Chair of Marlborough Health and Wellbeing Group referred the
Area Board to the details of their last meeting on pages 77 to 79 of the agenda
pack and noted that the group supported the two applications for Older and
Vulnerable People’s funding.

The Area Board then considered the following applications for Older and
Vulnerable People’s Funding:

Alzheimer’'s Support requesting £590 towards the Marlborough Dementia
Project

Sarah Marriott, CEO of Alzheimer’s Support, spoke in favour of their application.
She confirmed that outdoor planters would be made by their Memory Shed
group in Corsham. However, the planters would be located in Lockeridge, part
of the Area Board’s area, for use by the Muddy Boots group. On the proposal of
the Vice-Chairman, seconded by ClIr Kunkler, it was resolved to take the:

Decision

To award Alzheimer’s Support £590 towards the Marlborough Dementia
Project.

Reason — The application met Older and Vulnerable People’s Grant
Criteria for 2022/23.

Arts Together requesting £2,500 towards projects for Isolated and Vulnerable
Older People

Julieann Worrall Hood, Manager of Arts Together, spoke in favour of their
application. She noted that in 2023 they would run a total of six five-week long
projects in the Area Board’s area, as well as providing year-round support. The
sessions would allow users to interact with professional artists. Free transport
and re
[...]
 footpath signpost replacements

e |Issue 8-22-7 — Woodlands Road, Mildenhall, unsuitable for HGV sign

4. To note the following priority actions for 2023/24

In progress

Page 11



98

99

100

Issue 7027 — B4003 Layby, Avebury - improvement works for
highway surface and verges

Issue 8-20-4 — A4 Manton traffic calming stage 2 - Topo survey and
work on substantive bid

Issue 8-21-8 — Farm Lane, Aldbourne - virtual paths

Issue 5109 / Issue 8-21-7 — A4 Forest Hill - speed limit /safety
signage/white lining

Issue 8-19-10 - Frees Avenue, Marlborough speed limit assessment
Issue 8-22-2 — Frees Avenue, Marlborough - pedestrian and children
safety measures linked to rugby club activity

Under Consideration

Issue 8-21-12 — Back Lane, Ramsbury - traffic calming

Issue 8-22-8 — B4192/Crowood Lane, Ramsbury — unsuitable for
HGV signs

Issue 8-22-16 — Froxfield Road, Ramsbury - unsuitable for HGV
signs

Issue 8-22-5 — Cheery Orchard, Marlborough handrails —

Any Other Questions

There were no further questions.

Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Close

It was

confirmed that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be

on Tuesday 13 June 2023, at 7pm.

(Duration of meeting: 7.00 - 8.52 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch of Democratic Services,

direct line , e-mail matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 12


mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

~ 3
gy, — -

— ™

Road Safety update
Marlborough Area Board

March 2023

68 Wa}| dNUIN

Keeping Wiltshire Safe www.wiltshire.police.uk | B Facebook/wiltshirepolice | WF Twitter @wiltshirepolice | M Linkedin/company/wiltshirepolice



CSW briefing dashboard

Data set from April 2021

Mumber of letters sent

5.45K (9.08%)

47K
T.83%)
® 15t letter

@ 2nd letter

Number of watches by month

236 (3.33%)
257 (3..) —
258 ()

286 [..)
200

403 (5.68%)
384 (5.4...)
382
{5.39%)

Month
@ August
[...]
report1




Wiltshire Council
R ——

Marlborough Area Board
17 May 2023

1.

1.1.

2.

2.1.

2.2.

3.1.

4.1.

5.1

Appointments of Representatives 2023/24
Purpose of the Report

To appoint Councillor representatives for the Area Board. This will include appointing
to Outside Bodies and the LHFIG for the year 2023/24.

Background

Area Boards are invited to appoint Councillors to be their respective lead for particular
Outside Bodies, and the LHFIG. The following guiding principles are in place for
Councillors when taking on one of these roles:

To be the main Area Board point of contact for local Officers within their respective
area

To attend (and often Chair) relevant working groups of the Area Board

To work collaboratively with relevant local partners and community groups

To provide regular updates back to the Area Board in relation to their
Group/Outside-Body including providing feedback on the success or limitations of
previously funded Area Board grants (if applicable)

The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside Bodies
listed in Appendix A. These appointments will continue for the duration of
Councillors’ terms of office, and will be reviewed annually, unless the Board
determines otherwise.

Main Considerations

The Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) operates as an
informal working group making recommendations to the Area Board for approval.
Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix B for information. The Area Board are
invited to appoint a Lead Councillor on an annual basis.

Financial and Resource Implications

None.

Legal Implications

Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which
involve becoming a trustee. Councillors are advised to seek advice on individual

appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to
Members on Outside Bodies.

Page 47


http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037

Wiltshire Council
R ——

6. Safeguarding Implications

6.1 Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks
are undertaken as appropriate.

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals

7.1 None.

8. Equality and Diversity Implications

8.1 None.

9. Delegation

9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board.
10. Recommendation
10.1 The Area Board is requested to:

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies, and to the LHFIG,
as set out at Appendix A,

b.  Note the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B.

Cameron Osborn, Apprentice Democratic Services Officer

Appendices:

Appendix A — Appointments to Outside Bodies, Non-Priority Working Groups and the LHFIG
Appendix B —LHFIG Terms of Reference

Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report:

None.

Page 48



Wiltshire Council
————

Appendix A
Representative Appointments 2023/24

Appointments on Outside Bodies and Working Groups will continue for the duration
of Councillors’ terms of office, and will be reviewed annually, unless the Board
determines otherwise.

Outside Body Councillor .
Representative

Avebury World Heritage Site Steering Committee Cllr Jane Davies

LHFIG Councillor Representative

Note: This position is appointed annually Cllr James Sheppard

Page 49






LOCAL HIGHWAY & FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUPS (LHFIG)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Membership of the LHFIG

The LHFIG will normally be made up of:

e Members of the Area Board
e Town and Parish Council representatives
e Community / Stakeholder representatives

It is recommended that the groups do not normally consist of more than 10 representatives,
but for larger community areas this may not always be feasible.

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the LHFIGs by
putting forward the views of the b
[...]
s.
Undertaking scheduled Highway Safety Inspections (4381KLM)

Assisting with the response to Weather and other emergency operations

e Site supervision of development works undertaken as part of Section 38/278 agreements

e Management of the Public rights of way Network (6000KLM) Access team .

e Tree Maintenance — Including response to Ash Die Back

e Updating and responding to enquiries on Definitive Map and Highway records




Wiltshire Council
T ————— —

LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTPATH IMPROVEMENT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

e Acting as the Town and Village Green Authority

cg abed






	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	89 Partner Updates
	Slide 1: Road Safety update Marlborough Area Board
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18

	91 Shared Lives

	6 Chairman's Announcements
	6 - Wiltshire Libraries supporting to stay online

	8 Marlborough Area Board Review, 2021 - 2023 and Priority Setting
	9 Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	Appendix.A_appointments
	Appendix.B_LHFIG ToR

	10 Partner Updates
	Update from BSW Together - May 2023
	Healthwatch Wiltshire -  Update May 2023

	11 Deprivation in the Marlborough Community Area
	14 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Marlborough Area Board 

Place: Assembly Room, Marlborough Town Hall, High Street, 

Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 1AA 

Date:  13 June 2023 

Start Time: 7.05 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Cameron Osborn, Democratic Services Officer, e-mail: 
cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jane Davies (Chair), Cllr Caroline Thomas (Vice-Chair) and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
(Substitute) 
 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Andrew Jack – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Cameron Osborn – Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Hitch – Democratic Services Officer 
Samantha Howell – Director Highways & Transport (allocated to the Area Board)  
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Benjamin Huggins 
Kennett and Avon Medical Partnership – Suzy Deering 
Jubilee Centre – Sally Wolfenden 
 
 
Total in attendance:  
20 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

101   Election of Chairman 

 Councillor Caroline Thomas nominated Councillor Jane 
Davies for the role of Chairman and was seconded by 
Councillor Stuart Wheeler.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jane Davies as Chairman for the 
year 2023/24.  

102   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The Chair nominated Councillor Thomas for the role of Vice-
Chairman and was seconded by Councillor Wheeler.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Caroline Thomas as Vice-Chairman 
for the year 2023/24.  

103   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James 
Sheppard, who was substituted by Councillor Stuart 
Wheeler.  

104   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 
21 March 2023 as a true and correct record.  

105   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

106   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chair drew attention to the briefing notes included in the 

agenda pack, which included information on the cost-of-

living crisis, the temporary closure of Marlborough Library, 

the work being done by Wiltshire Libraries to keep residents 

online and changes to kerbside recycling.  

107   PCC/Chief Constable Update 

 The Chair welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner 

(PCC) Philip Wilkinson and Chief Constable Catherine 

Roper.  

 

The PCC and CC Roper provided an update on the work 

being undertaken by Wiltshire Police. This included a focus 

on improved communications, a renewed emphasis on 

neighbourhood policing, more mobile police stations and 

more effective procedures for dealing with complaints about 

poor service and misconduct. The PCC spoke positively 

about Wiltshire Police’s approach to county lines offences 

and to rape and serious sexual offences, while also noting 

that speed enforcement had been an area of real attention, 

with community speed enforcement officers and the 

identification of speeding hotspots making sure the work of 

neighbourhood volunteers does not go to waste.  

 

The Chief Constable spoke to the Area Board about 

Wiltshire Police’s approach to the Engage process following 

an assessment by His Majesty's Inspectorate of 

Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS). She 

explained that they had been identified as being inadequate 

in terms of victim support, investigation, and structural 

framework. As a result, CC Roper pointed to the Plan on a 

Page document (included in the agenda supplement) and 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

briefly outlined the three main operational priorities to 

address those shortcomings: safer public spaces, violence, 

and burglary. She also listed steps being taken to improve 

communication and public trust and engagement, including 

a recruitment drive covering the Criminal Investigation 

Department, the control room and upper management 

posts.  

 

The PCC and CC Roper fielded questions about drug 
misuse and online scammers, parking offences, mobile 
police stations and accessibility. CC Roper added that 
reaching all the parishes in the County was a challenge, and 
thus implored Parish Council representatives to attend their 
local Area Board meetings to maintain a link to Wiltshire 
Police. Councillor Thomas enquired about recent response 
times to 101 calls, to which CC Roper and the local 
neighbourhood policing team explained that calls would 
typically be triaged within about five minutes, but proper 
responses were taking closer to 45.   

108   Marlborough Area Board Review, 2021 - 2023 and Priority Setting 

 Andrew Jack then presented on the work the Area Board 

had undertaken across the last two years, pointing to the 

significant investment the Area Board had put into 

community projects alongside contributions from the 

community itself.  

 

The Area Board then discussed their priority goals for the 

forthcoming year. They agreed that rather than appoint one 

Councillor representative to address deprivation and climate 

change, they should all look to address them both in relation 

to their given priorities.  

 

 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

Resolved: 

 

To note the achievements over the last two years and 

adopt the following three Members as Lead 

Representatives to the following three priorities: 

 

 Cllr Caroline Thomas to children and young people 

 Cllr Jane Davies to older and vulnerable people 

 Cllr James Sheppard to road safety.  

109   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 Resolved: 
 

 To appoint Members as Lead Representatives to the 
Outside Body and the LHFIG as set out in 
Appendix A 

 To note the Terms of Reference for the LHFIG as 
set out in Appendix B. 

110   Partner Updates 

 The Area Board then received updates from its partner 

organisations. Written updates were provided in the agenda 

pack from Wiltshire Police, Healthwatch Wiltshire, BSW 

Together (Integrated Care System) and Community First. In 

addition, the following organisations gave a brief verbal 

update:  

 

 Wiltshire Police 

Inspector Benjamin Huggins took the Area Board through 

the slides detailing the work being undertaken at a local 

level by Wiltshire Police. (available in the agenda pack). 

Councillor Thomas asked about how many mental health 

incidents the Police were responding to, to which Inspector 

Huggins explained that a great proportion of police time is 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

spent dealing with unwell people, with 20 to 30 officers a 

day spending whole shifts looking after unwell people and a 

lot of demand placed on the service from potential self-

harm. Councillor Wheeler praised recent police efforts in 

nearby Burbage.  

 

 Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership 

Suzy Deering updated the Area Board on KAMP’s work in 

the Spring 2023 Covid Booster Programme, and introduced 

Tim, one of KAMP’s paramedics, who gave an in-depth 

overview of the role of a paramedic and their uses outside of 

the Ambulance Service.   

 

 Jubilee Centre 

Sally Wolfenden delivered a brief but optimistic update from 

the Jubilee Centre, focusing on their new members.   

111   Deprivation in the Marlborough Community Area 

 Resolved: 
 
To defer this item until the next meeting.  

112   Local Youth Provision Update 

 Councillor Thomas delivered a brief update on the status of 
local youth provision in the community. She explained that 
hot meals were still being provided at the Youth Club, with 
the addition of badminton and table tennis facilities. She 
noted that other organisations were getting involved to the 
benefit of youth provision, but that a lack of funding and 
volunteers was proving to be the main challenge facing the 
Youth Club.  
 
 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

113   Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Resolved: 
 
To defer an update on the recent Five to Thrive session until the next 
meeting. 

114   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 Councillor Thomas presented the Local Highway and 
Footway Improvement Group funding recommendations 
from their meeting on 11 May 2023, citing definite progress 
being made.  
 
The Chair proposed that the Area Board approve the 
funding recommendations from the LHFIG and was 
seconded by Councillor Thomas.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the funding recommendations from the 
LHFIG. 

115   Any Other Questions 

 There were no other questions. 

116   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

117   Close 

 The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as 10 

October 2023 at 7:00 pm. 


